E-242 Misc. Customer Accounts Expense 905.000 $5 $3,437,026 $3,437,031 $0 $0 $0

1. To adjust test year for 06/30/24 payroll. (Ferguson) $5 $0 $0 $0

2. To reclassify accounts receivable bank fees to above the
line account. (Bailey)

$0 $2,716,243 $0 $0

3. To include annualized level of accounts receivable fees
through 06/30/2024. (Bailey)

$0 $720,783 $0 $0

E-245 Customer Service Supervision Expense 907.000 $3,108 $0 $3,108 $0 $0 $0

1. To adjust test year for 06/30/24 payroll. (Ferguson) $3,108 $0 $0 $0

E-246 Customer Assistance Expenses CSIE 908.000 $51,682 $274,660 $326,342 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove Dues and Donations from test year.
(Ferguson)

$0 -$72 $0 $0

2. To annualize Economic Relief Pilot Program. (Ferguson) $0 -$143,741 $0 $0

3. To adjust test year for 06/30/24 payroll. (Ferguson) $51,682 $0 $0 $0

4. To include The Commissions portion of funding for the
Critical Needs Program. (Smith)

$0 $150,000 $0 $0

5. To include The Commissions portion of funding for the
Rehousing Program. (Smith)

$0 $125,000 $0 $0

6. To remove DSM adjusted balance for true-up. (Smith) $0 $2,413 $0 $0

7. To adjust IEW amortization expense. (Smith) $0 -$64,471 $0 $0

8. To adjust IEW test year expense. (Smith) $0 $205,531 $0 $0

E-247 Customer Assistance Expense RIDER 908.100 $0 -$2,881,063 -$2,881,063 $0 $0 $0

1. To remoe MEEIA Expenses $0 -$2,881,063 $0 $0

E-248 Cust Assistance Expense EEIA Program Cost 908.500 $0 -$15,929,962 -$15,929,962 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove MEEIA Expenses $0 -$15,929,962 $0 $0

E-249 Informational & Instructional Advertising Expense 909.000 $0 -$119,160 -$119,160 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove the YOUtility campaign from the test year.
(Smith)

$0 -$119,160 $0 $0

E-250 Misc. Customer Service & Informational Expense 910.000 $28,871 -$27,197 $1,674 $0 -$7,347,539 -$7,347,539

1. To adjust test year for 06/30/24 payroll. (Ferguson) $28,871 $0 $0 $0

2. To remove severane pay from the test year. (Nieto) $0 -$27,197 $0 $0

4. To remove RESRAM Test Year. (Young) $0 $0 $0 -$7,347,539

E-253 Supervision - SE 911.000 $1,584 $0 $1,584 $0 $0 $0

1. To adjust test year for 06/30/24 payroll. (Ferguson) $1,584 $0 $0 $0

E-254 Demonstrating & Selling Expenses - SE 912.000 $4,769 -$1,892 $2,877 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove Dues and Donations from test year.
(Ferguson)

$0 -$1,892 $0 $0

2. To adjust test year for 06/30/24 payroll. (Ferguson) $4,769 $0 $0 $0

E-255 Advertising Expenses - SE 913.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

1. No Adjustment $0 $0 $0 $0

E-256 Misc. Sales Expenses - SE 916.000 $1,049 $0 $1,049 $0 $0 $0

1. To adjust test year for 06/30/24 payroll. (Ferguson) $1,049 $0 $0 $0

E-260 Administrative & General Salaries - AGE 920.000 $460,182 -$1,931,192 -$1,471,010 $0 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Staff
Page: 15 of 20

Evergy Missouri West Case No. ER-2024-0189
Test Year 12 Months Ending June 30, 2023

Update Period Dec 31, 2023; True-up Date June 30, 2024
Staff Accounting Schedules-True-Up

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I
Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments
Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

1. To adjust test year for 06/30/24 payroll. (Ferguson) $460,182 $0 $0 $0